
Daily gate count

Wau Masna collective centre Flow Monitoring

5,111 ind. 2,629 (51%) Female2,482 (48%) Male

July-September 2020

September Population Count

Same Day Travel  Temporary Travel New Arrivals Permanent Exits

Main reason for movement in
and out of the site: To buy things

35%
Female

65%
Male

60%
Female

40%
Male49%

Female
51%
Male

Main reason for movement in
and out of the site: Visit friends/ family Main reason for movement 

into the site: To be with family Main reason for movement 
out of the site: To be with family

Other reasons:
Collect firewood (0.3%), and Access to cash (0.3%).

Other reasons;
None

Other reasons:
None

Other reasons:
Farming/ fishing (8%), Religious services (8%).

Top 5 reasons for same day movement Top 5 reasons for temporary movement Top reasons for new arrivals Top reasons for permanent exit

Intended period of stay / time spent away Intended period to spend at the site Nature & top destinations of pemanent exit

11%

54% 31%

Not safe / insecurity because of conflict

To be with family

15%

85% 48% 52%
To be with family

100%

6%

13%
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27%

4%

6%

10%

14%

4 - 6 months

2 - 3 months

Probably more than 6 months

2 - 4 weeks

1 - 7 days
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41%
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Health services

Make / sell charcoal

Collect firewood

Visit friends/family

To buy things

10%

10%

11%

15%

15%

54%
Female

46%
Male

2%

3%

16%

28%

2%
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15%
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Attempt to return home

Employment

Health services

Farming/ fishing

Visit friends/family

3%

2%

7%

31%

56%

1%

7%

7%

16%

27%

14%

13%

15%

4 - 6 months

More than 6 months

2 - 3 months

1 - 7 days

2 - 4 Weeks

Begin Temporary travel 
(resident)

Return from temporary travel 
(resident)

1%

7%

21%

29%

42%

IOM’s Displacement Tracking Matrix conducted 1,889 interviews representing 5,252 individual movements into and out of Masna col
lective centre from July to September 2020. Most of the movements were same day movements (4,727) and out of these, the highest 
number of respondents were women (54%) moving out of the collective centre to access the market. Meanwhile, most of the individ
uals traveling temporarily into and out of Masna were doing so to visit friends / family and the highest number of respondents stated 
that their stay will be for at least two to four weeks. Separately, there were 143 new arrivals and 31 permanent exits and all of them 
moved to join their families. Out of the new arrivals, 65% were male and 41% intend to spend at least one to seven days at the collec
tive centre. Out of the permanent exits, 60% were females who moved towards their former homes in Jur River and Mundri West.

Methodology:
Displacement Site Monitoring (DSFM) is conducted by interview-
ing a cross-section of persons passing through the gates. DTM aims 
at understanding mobility dynamics and reasons underpinning move-
ments in and out of the site and provide partners and policy mak-
ers with better understanding of the movement patterns (including 
same day movement, temporary travel, new entry and permanent 
exit). Please note that interviews are conducted 7 days a week from 
8 am to 5 pm at the sites’ main gates. The aim of this exercise is 
to provide an approximate traveller profile for the given months.

n= 4,727 n= 351 n= 143 n= 31

Nature of 
Destination

% of perma-
nent exit

Former Home 100%

New Home, dif-
ferent area -

Former area but 
new home -

Other Displace-
ment site -

Main location by 
nature of destination

Jur River, Mundri West

-

-

-

Gate count is not being conducted at Wau Mas-
na collective centre

DiDisclaimersclaimer:  [Rounding:  [Rounding] P] Perercentages may nocentages may not add up to 100% as a rt add up to 100% as a result of result of rounding erounding errroror..

https://displacement.iom.int/reports/south-sudan-%E2%80%94naivasha-idp-camp-former-wau-poc-aa-and-masna-collective-centre-september-2020?close=true


Movement Dynamics
Return from temporary travel

New arrivals

Embarking on temporary journey

Permanent exit

90% of same-day travel was with no night spent away from the site. Same-day travel is mostly limited to the immediate surroundings and locations are not recorded. 

Wau Masna collective centre Flow Monitoring July-September 2020

Counties of departure Intended destination by 
county

Counties of departure Intended destination by 
county

n= 147

n= 143

n= 204

n= 31

Jur River 60%

Wau 27%

Tirol West 5%

Tonj East 3%

Other 5%

Jur River 34%

Wau 13%

Gogrial West 8%

Raja 6%

Twic 3%

Gogrial East 3%

Abiemnhom 3%
Rumbek Centre 3%

Other 27%

Jur River 45%

Mundri West 19%
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Rumbek Centre 10%

Wulu 4%

Gogrial West 3%

Tonj North 3%

Jur River 39%

Wau 30%

Aweil Cen-
tre 11%
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